

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

In the Matter of the Hospitalization of,)
)
 H.R.)
)
)
)
)
)
)



Supreme Court No.: S-15793

Trial Court Case No.: 3AN-14-02936 PR

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
THE HONORABLE PAUL E. OLSEN, JUDGE

**BRIEF OF AMICUS STATE OF ALASKA
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

CRAIG W. RICHARDS
ATTORNEY GENERAL

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Laura Fox".

Laura Fox (0905015)
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Law
1031 West Fourth Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5100

Filed in the Supreme Court
of the State of Alaska
on April __, 2015

MARILYN MAY, CLERK
Appellate Courts

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. What kind of “screening investigation” supports a finding of probable cause
 and thereby satisfies AS 47.30.700 depends on the facts of a case. 3

 II. Alaska Statute 47.30.700 does not violate due process. 7

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brandal v. State, Commercial Fisheries Entry Comm’n</i> , 128 P.3d 732 (Alaska 2006) ..	10
<i>Cruse v. State</i> , 584 P.2d 1141 (Alaska 1978)	6
<i>Goetz v. Crosson</i> , 967 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1992)	1
<i>Hagglblom v. City of Dillingham</i> , 191 P.3d 991 (Alaska 2008)	10
<i>Hayes v. Alaska USA Federal Credit Union</i> , 767 P.2d 1158 (Alaska 1989).....	10
<i>In Re Daniel G.</i> , 320 P.3d 262 (Alaska 2014)	3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Jacobs v. State</i> , 953 P.2d 527 (Alaska App. 1998).....	8
<i>Laidlaw Transit, Inc. v. Anchorage Sch. Dist.</i> , 118 P.3d 1018 (Alaska 2005)	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>MacDonald v. State</i> , 997 P.2d 1187 (Alaska App. 2000).....	8
<i>Riney v. State</i> , 935 P.2d 828 (Alaska App. 1997).....	6
<i>State, Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Valley Hosp. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 116 P.3d 580 (Alaska 2005).....	8
<i>Weiner v. Burr, Pease & Kurtz, P.C.</i> , 221 P.3d 1 (Alaska 2009)	1
<i>Wetherhorn v. Alaska Psychiatric Inst.</i> , 167 P.3d 701 (Alaska 2007).....	1
<i>Wetherhorn v. Alaska Psychiatric Inst.</i> , 156 P.3d 371 (Alaska 2007).....	8, 12

Alaska Statutes

AS 18.15.375.....	6, 9
AS 18.65.855	6
AS 18.66.110.....	6, 9
AS 47.30.700.....	1-13

AS 47.30.705	3, 4, 8, 12
AS 47.30.710.....	4, 10
AS 47.30.715	9
AS 47.30.720.....	10
AS 47.30.915.....	4, 5, 7, 12

Court Rules

Appellate Rule 514(f).....	1
Criminal Rule 4(a)(1).....	8
Criminal Rule 37(a)(2).....	8
